
 
 

 
i 

 
Cambridge City Council 

West Central Area Committee 
 

Date:  Thursday, 12 September 2019 

Time:  7.00 pm 

Venue:  Meeting Room - Wesley Methodist Church, Christ's Pieces, CB1 1LG 

Contact:  democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk, tel:01223 457000 
 
Agenda 
 

1    Welcome, Introduction and Apologies for Absence  

2    Declarations of Interest  

3    Minutes (Pages 3 - 12) 

4    Matters and Actions arising from the Minutes (Pages 13 - 20) 

Items for Discussion 

5    Open Forum  

6    Oral Update from Chief Executive of Visit Cambridge 
and Beyond  

Items for Decision 

7    Environmental Report - WCAC (Pages 21 - 46) 

8    Information Item: Consultations (Pages 47 - 48) 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 
ii 

 
 
 

City Councillors: Martinelli (Chair), Porrer (Vice-Chair), Bick, Cantrill, 
Chadwick, Gehring, Hipkin, Matthews and Payne 

County Councillors: Harrison, Nethsingha and Richards 

 
 

Information for the public 

The public may record (e.g. film, audio, tweet, blog) meetings which are open 
to the public. For details go to: 
www.cambridge.gov.uk/have-your-say-at-committee-meetings 

For full information about committee meetings, committee reports, councillors 
and the democratic process:  

 Website: http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk  

 Email: democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk 

 Phone: 01223 457000 

 

http://www.cambridge.gov.uk/have-your-say-at-committee-meetings
http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk


West Central Area Committee  Thursday, 20 June 2019 

 

 
 
 

1 

WEST CENTRAL AREA COMMITTEE 20 June 2019 
 7.15  - 9.25 pm 
 
Present 
 
Area Committee Members: Councillors Martinelli (Chair), Porrer (Vice-Chair), 
Bick, Cantrill, Chadwick, Gehring, Hipkin, Nethsingha, Payne, Harrison, 
Nethsingha and Richards 
 
Officers:  
Head of Environmental Services: Joel Carre 
Senior Anti-Social Behaviour Officer: Maureen Tsentides 
Committee Manager: James Goddard 
 
Other Officers in Attendance: 
GCP Communications Manager: Livia Oldland 
GCP Communications Manager for Cambourne to Cambridge and Choices for 
Better Journeys: Laura Gates 
GCP Project Manager for Cambourne to Cambridge: Austin Nwadike 
Mott MacDonald, Cambourne to Cambridge: Jo Baker 
Police Inspector: Rogerson 
 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

19/11/WAC Election of Chair and Vice Chair - WCAC 
 
The Committee Manager took the Chair whilst the West/Central Area 
Committee elected a Chair. 
 
Councillor Cantrill proposed, and Councillor Hipkin seconded, the nomination 
of Councillor Martinelli as Chair. 
 
Resolved (by 8 votes to 0 – unanimously by all present) that Councillor 
Martinelli be Chair for the ensuing year. 
 
Councillor Martinelli assumed the Chair from the Committee Manager at this 
point. 
 
Councillor Bick proposed, and Councillor Gehring seconded, the nomination of 
Councillor Porrer as Vice Chair. 

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



West Central Area Committee  Thursday, 20 June 2019 

 

 
 
 

2 

 
Resolved (by 8 votes to 0 – unanimously by all present) that Councillor 
Porrer be Vice Chair for the ensuing year. 
 
Councillor Nethsingha arrived after the voting took place. The Committee 
congratulated her on becoming a Member of the European Parliament. 

19/12/WAC Welcome, Introduction and Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Richards who expected to arrive late. 

19/13/WAC Declarations of Interest 
 
No declarations of interest were made. 

19/14/WAC Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 14 March 2019 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair.  

19/15/WAC Matters and Actions Arising From the Minutes 
 

ACTION LEAD 
OFFICER/ 
MEMBER 

PROGRESS 

19/05/WAC Q1 
Undertook to 
seek more 
information from 
the County 
Council 
highways 
department 
regarding 
planning 
application 
consultations. 
 

Councillor 
Harrison 

The County Council, Greater 
Cambridge Partnership and City 
Council need to work together on 
highway infrastructure items of this 
sort. 

19/05/WAC Q2 
To request a 
briefing note 

Councillor 
Nethsingha 
Payne 

The Cambridge City Joint Area 
Committee delayed a decision on this 
issue for the foreseeable future as a 

Page 4



West Central Area Committee  Thursday, 20 June 2019 

 

 
 
 

3 

regarding plans 
to limit access to 
King’s Parade 
due to security 
concerns. 

traffic regulation order cannot be used. 
No bollards are expected at present. 

19/05/WAC Q3 
To investigate 
the McManus 
Neighbourhood 
Watch groups 
concerns 
regarding the 
lack of response 
or feedback from 
the Police when 
issues were 
reported. 

Councillor Scutt Had communicated with Sergeant Mišík 
(about the police enforcement issue and 
residents’ concerns about homeless 
people standing near the entrance to the 
Coop) but he was on leave. Councillor 
Scutt had also spoken to Inspector 
Rogerson. The Police will follow up 
reports when given specific details. 

19/05/WAC Q6 
Investigate 
consultation 
process for 
public art project 
involving plastic 
cows. 

Councillor 
Nethsingha /   
Committee 
Manager 

Councillor Nethsingha said she had 
contacted Councillor Moore who was 
keen the project would go ahead. Plastic 
cows had been commissioned. There 
were no rules to prevent them being 
located on green spaces. 
 
Councillors Gerhring and Chadwick 
expressed health and safety concerns 
about siting plastic cows on green open 
spaces or near children’s play areas. It 
was suggested the relevant Executive 
Councillor (as portfolio responsibilities 
had changed) could be invited to attend 
West/Central Area Committee (WCAC) to 
explain the plastic cow project and 
possible locations. 
 
The Head of Environmental Services 
said: 

i. Plastic cows were expected to be in 
place on a temporary basis for 8-9 
weeks then sold off for charity. 

ii. It was Cambridge BID project. The 
City Council contributed officer time 

Page 5



West Central Area Committee  Thursday, 20 June 2019 

 

 
 
 

4 

but no direct funding. This came 
from commercial sources. 

iii. Sites were currently being 
investigated and would be reviewed 
by specialist officers. There would 
be some liaison with the public 
before final sites were chosen by 
officers. 

iv. Health and safety would be 
reviewed as part of the project 

 
Councillor Scutt said London had 
installed plastic elephants in a similar 
project. These had been well received. 
Mitcham’s Corner (Cambridge) also had 
popular models. 
 
Action Point: Councillor Martinelli to 
contact Councillor Thornburrow 
(Executive Councillor for Planning 
Policy and Open Spaces) to express 
WCAC’s concern about where plastic 
cows could be located; and invite the 
Executive Councillor to attend a future 
WCAC to discuss the matter. 

19/05/WAC Q7 
The Committee 
requested an 
update on the 
Spaces and 
Movement SPD 

Terry De 
Sousa: 
Senior Planning 
Policy Officer 

Councillor Bick said the aim was to bring 
City Council and Greater Cambridge 
Partnership plans together to use space 
effectively. The SPD was the process to 
do this. 

19/09/WAC 
Details of contact 
person for 
Market Ward 
working group 
meetings to be 
forwarded to Cllr 
Bick 

Nicholas 
Kester: 
Enforcement 
Team Leader 

The Enforcement Team Leader contacted 
Councillor Bick. 

19/09/WAC 
Investigate the 
possibility of 

Nicholas 
Kester: 
Enforcement 

No response. 
 
Action Point: Follow up. 

Page 6



West Central Area Committee  Thursday, 20 June 2019 

 

 
 
 

5 

using mobile 
CCTV in known 
drug hotspots in 
the Kite area. 

Team Leader 

19/09/WAC 
Discuss the 
collection of 
recycling from 
Newnham area 
with a view to 
reducing fly 
tipping. 

Nicholas 
Kester: 
Enforcement 
Team Leader 

No response. 
 
Action Point: Follow up. 

19/16/WAC Re-Ordering Agenda 
 
Under paragraph 4.2.1 of the Council Procedure Rules, the Chair used his 
discretion to alter the order of the agenda items. However, for ease of the 
reader, these minutes will follow the order of the agenda. 

19/17/WAC Open Forum 
 
Members of the public asked a number of questions, as set out below. 
 

1. Footways on Parker's Piece are due to be repaired this year having 
been delayed last year, but is there any information about when? 

 
The Public Realm & Project Delivery Team Leader had replied by email: 
Primarily S106 with a bit of EIP for a new lighting unit.  Various delays 
but works programmed to commence following Big Weekend mid July.  
Primarily work to strengthen the grass path edges, with some 
improvement to the paths alongside too. 
 
Happy to liaise if further detail required.  

 
Action Point: Ward Councillors to follow up member of the public’s 
question about repair/maintenance of footways on Parker's Piece. 
 

2. Three areas around the McManus Estate had been designated as 
public open spaces. How could these be protected? 

 
Action Point: Councillors Payne to liaise with Head of Environmental 
Services regarding process to safeguard open spaces. 

Page 7



West Central Area Committee  Thursday, 20 June 2019 

 

 
 
 

6 

19/18/WAC Policing and Safer Neighbourhoods 
 
The Committee received a report from Inspector Rogerson regarding policing 
and safer neighbourhoods trends. 
 
The report outlined actions taken since the last reporting period. The current 
emerging issues/neighbourhood trends for each ward were also highlighted 
(see report for full details). Previous priorities and engagement activity noted in 
the report were: 

i. Drug-related behaviour in the Grafton Centre area. 
ii. Poor behaviour of cyclists and moped riders in the City Centre. This 

included speeding, lack of lights and cycling on pavements. 
iii. Night time road safety at the following junctions: Histon Road/Victoria 

Road and Chesterton Road/Magdalen Street. 
 
The Committee discussed the following policing issues: 

i. Drug dealing in the Brunswick area. 
ii. How to improve the safety
[...]
ealistic 
through the work of the support team who analysed information to 
categorise it for background information or immediate action. 

iii. Operation Carmel had been completed in the Brunswick area so officers 
were now learning from the experience. 

iv. The Police were working with the Street Life Working Group to get 
information about, and therefore be able to take action on, begging 
linked to drug dealing. 

v. Noted Councillors’ concerns about the location of the city centre police 
station and rumours about a reduced presence. There had been some 
false information in circulation. The Chief Constable had committed to a 
city centre location. 

vi. The licence application process was owned by the City Council. The 
Police responded according to whether data did or did not support 
licence applications. They provided a view on whether the application 
would cause issues or not. The Police did not make the case for or 
against applications; or speculate if applications could lead to future 
problems. 

vii. Undertook to run a workshop about County Lines. Ward and county level 
groups were looking at issues. They reviewed how the Police could 
respond to issues eg working with schools regarding missing children. 

 
Action Point: Councillor Martinelli to liaise with Inspector Rogerson 
about the date for a County Lines Workshop then publicise details to 
WCAC. 
 

Page 9



West Central Area Committee  Thursday, 20 June 2019 

 

 
 
 

8 

viii. Police had access to CORA data but could not present it in their reports 
to Area Committees due to ICT issues. 

 
Action Point: Councillor Martinelli to liaise with other Area Committee 
Chairs and write to City Police Commander to request CORA data in area 
committee reports. 
 
The following priorities were unanimously agreed: 

i. Street-based ASB around The Grafton Centre and Park Street car park 
areas. 

ii. Anti-social activity on the green spaces in the area. 
iii. Anti-social and illegal moped driving, specifically through bus gates in 

city centre. 

19/19/WAC GCP Project Updates 
 
The Committee received a presentation from the Greater Cambridge 
Partnership (GCP) Communications Managers regarding: 

i. Cambourne to Cambridge Better Public Transport Project 
ii. Choices for Better Journeys 

 
The Committee made the following comments in response to the report: 

i. Residents were concerned that bus routes had already been chosen. 
These could exacerbate existing congestion issues eg Grange Road. 

ii. Queried what evidence had been used to decide bus routes. 
iii. Expressed concern that other options had been discounted. 
iv. Residents and commuters would express different views on congestion 

charging and transport options. Queried how GCP would balance these 
so people could commute into Cambridge (preferably on affordable 
public transport) without exacerbating existing traffic flow issues. 

 
The GCP Communications Managers and Mott MacDonald Representative 
said the following in response to Members’ questions: 

i. GCP would publish its Bus Strategy in future which set out routes options 
and evidence for these. An outline business case was available on the 
GCP website. 

ii. Buses would go through Grange Road onto others (rather than stop in it). 
iii. Bus frequency would be agreed with operators in future. 
iv. The GCP Board were looking at ways to encourage people to switch 

from private cars to public transport. 
v. GCP could work with bus operators but not co-ordinate their routes due 

to national de-regulation. 

Page 10



West Central Area Committee  Thursday, 20 June 2019 

 

 
 
 

9 

19/20/WAC Confirm Meeting date for Winter Meeting 
 
Committee confirmed the winter meeting date as 5 December 2019. 
 
Action Point: Toni Birkin to check if future WCAC meetings can move 
around different wards/venues. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 9.25 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



COMMITTEE ACTION SHEET 
[...]
................................................................................................ 18 
Public Realm [West / Central Area] ......................................................................................................................... 18 
Private Realm [West / Central Area] ........................................................................................................................ 20 
Waste and Recycling Data [Great Cambridge Area] ............................................................................................... 21 

4. Key contacts ............................................................................................................................................................ 23 
5. Volunteer schemes .................................................................................................................................................. 24 

Time Credits ................................................................................................................................................................ 24 
Streets and Open Spaces Volunteers: ........................................................................................................................ 24 
Recycling Champions: ................................................................................................................................................. 24 

 

 

 

 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 22



Page 3 of 25 
 

1. Introduction 
 
This report provides an overview of the council’s Streets and Open Spaces, Environmental Health 
and Shared Waste service activity in the Area Committee area over the past six months.   
 
This report provides open data on service performance, so that City and County Councillors and 
their constituents are informed of what service activity is happening in their area; and has the 
opportunity to engage in and help to shape this activity, including identifying specific 
[...]
://www.cambridge.gov.uk/current-consultations
https://www.cambridge.gov.uk/consultations/draft-sustainable-design-and-construction-spd-consultation
https://www.cambridge.gov.uk/email-sign-up

	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Matters and Actions arising from the Minutes
	7 Environmental Report - WCAC
	1. Introduction
	2. West / Central Area Profiles
	Ward Profile: Castle
	Community Engagement team
	Dog Warden Service
	Enforcement team
	Operations service

	Ward Profile: Market
	Community Engagement team
	Dog Warden Service
	Enforcement team
	Operations service
	Local Nature Reserves

	Ward Profile: Newnham
	Community Engagement team
	Dog Warden Service
	Enforcement team
	Operations service
	Local Nature Reserves

	Greater Cambridge Shared Waste Service Update:
	Greater Cambridge Shared Waste Service Updates for Cambridge (Covers the period of April to June 2019):

	S.C.R.A.P Fly Tipping Campaign

	3. Environmental and Waste Data
	Public Realm [West / Central Area]
	Summary of public realm data:
	Fly tipping:
	Needles:
	Fixed penalty notices:


	Private Realm [West / Central Area]
	Waste and Recycling Data [Great Cambridge Area]
	Recycling rate:
	Number of collection completed as scheduled:


	4. Key contacts
	5. Volunteer schemes
	Time Credits
	Streets and Open Spaces Volunteers:
	Recycling Champions:


	8 Information Item: Consultations



Minutes of the meeting


West Central Area Committee  Thursday, 12 September 2019 

 

 
 
 

1 

WEST CENTRAL AREA COMMITTEE 12 September 2019 
 7.00  - 9.10 pm 
 
Present 
 
Area Committee Members: Councillors Martinelli (Chair), Porrer (Vice-Chair), 
Bick, Cantrill, Chadwick, Gehring, Matthews, Payne, Harrison and Nethsingha 
 
Officers:  
Enforcement Team Leader: Nick Kester 
Head of Property Services: Dave Prinsep 
Committee Manager: Toni Birkin 
 
Others in Attendance 
Chief Executive of Visit Cambridge and Beyond: Emma Thornton 

 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

19/21/WAC Welcome, Introduction and Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Hipkin and Richards 

19/22/WAC Declarations of Interest 
 
No declarations of interest were made. 

19/23/WAC Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 20th June 2019 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair.  

19/24/WAC Matters and Actions arising from the Minutes 
 
The Action sheet was noted and an updated copy can be viewed at the 
following link under ‘Committee Action Sheet’. 
 
https://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/documents/b12667/Post%20Meting%20A
ction%20Sheet%20update%2012th-Sep-
2019%2019.00%20West%20Central%20Area%20Committee.pdf?T=9 



West Central Area Committee  Thursday, 12 September 2019 

 

 
 
 

2 

19/25/WAC Open Forum 
 
Members of the public asked a number of questions, as set out below. 
 

1. Members of the public and Councillors discussed their concerns 
regarding a proposed anti-terrorist vehicle barrier for King’s Parade 
as follows: 

 

 Little or no consultation with either public or Ward Councillors. 

 Previous reports from Cambridge City Joint Area Committee 
(CJAC) had reported that the project was paused. 

 Narrowing a busy cycle junction would result in unsafe cyclist 
behavior. 

 Had a chicane been considered? 

 Previous statements had suggested a trial barrier which, if 
successful, would be replaced with something more visually 
attractive at a later date. 

 Would any barriers take account of the needs of mobility scooters? 

 Why adopt an approach that would require the work to be 
completed twice? 

 Questioned how the decision process and funding had been 
agreed?  

 Could this Committee write to the Chair of CJAC and the Chief 
Executive of the City Council requesting a detailed update/report. 
 

Action Point: Councillor Martinelli 
 

2. A member of the public asked how people should report pot holes 
in unadopted roads? 
 
Unadopted Road were regarded as private roads and any problems with 
them should be reported to the landowner of building contractor. 

 
3. A member of the public asked what action was being undertakenb 

regarding cycle thefts from the station? 
 

Councillor Porrer suggested that CCTV was not available to the public 
and was therefore not a deterrent. This could be raised with the Police at 
the next meeting. 
Councillor Harrison suggested that there could be something in the 
original planning consent regarding CCTV that might be useful. 



West Central Area Committee  Thursday, 12 September 2019 

 

 
 
 

3 

Councillor Cantrill suggested that there could be a link to the on-going 
Devonshire Quarter planning application. 
 

Action Point: Councillor Martinelli to discuss the matter with Cambridge 
Cycling Campaign, Greater Anglia and the Police 

19/26/WAC Oral Update from Chief Executive of Visit Cambridge and 
Beyond 
 
The Committee received a presentation from Emma Thornton regarding Visit 
Cambridge and Beyond. 
 
The presentation covered the following issues: 

 Updated on current tourism trends. 

 Outlined plans to work with stakeholders in future. 

 Updated on the plans to develop a clear strategy to manage tourism 
sustainably  for  the future.  

 Outlined the steps needed to develop a Destination Management Plan 
(DMP). 

 
The Chief Executive of Visit Cambridge and Beyond (VCB) , responded to 
questions as follows: 
 

1. Councillor Nethsingha 
The public found the timing of visitors frustrating. Most tour groups 
tended to visit at the same time of day causing congestion. Early 
morning and late afternoon / early evening were often quiet. Were 
other nearby local attractions on board with spreading visitor 
number more widely? 
 
Newmarket had its own Destination Management Organisation (DMO) 
but was keen to work with  Visit Cambridge Ely also worked closely with  
visit Cambridge East Cambs  has recently  developed  it’s own strategy. 
 

2. Councillor Bick 
There appeared to be a lack of clarity around what is wanted and 
what the vehicle would be that was funded to deliver that.  

 
VCB cannot deliver a strategic tourism function unless it is paid by city 
stakeholders to do so.  Visit Cambridge has developed a proposal for 
VCB to develop, maintain and support the delivery of a DMP for 
Cambridge. This would not be VCB’s plan but a plan shared, owned and 



West Central Area Committee  Thursday, 12 September 2019 

 

 
 
 

4 

delivered by the city collectively. VCB’s role would be to lead on its 
development and to co-ordinate its delivery.  The proposal requires a 4 
year funding commitment from Cambridge City Council, South Cambs 
District Council, Cambridge University and Cambridge BID. Confirmation 
of this funding would be received by mid-September and is looking 
promising. The initial phase was expected to take around 6 to 9 months 
and will be focussed on  developing a better understanding of who are 
current visitors are and their needs and why the majority are not staying 
longer than a day. From this, a plan would be developed with local 
partners who would include evidence based interventions to encourage 
higher value visitors. The aim would be to manage visitors better and to 
better showcase what the Cambridge area has to offer to increase dwell 
time.  
 

3. Councillor Bick 
Was a tourist tax a possibility? 
 
Not currently but possibly in the future. Ideally this would be a national 
policy so that Cambridge is not isolated and perceived as unwelcoming. 
 

4. Councillor Matthews 
What could be done to improve the evening tourist offer? 
 
This is a difficult area, bridging the gap between the day time and 
evening economy. Cambridge BID had run some events such as the 
Outdoor Cinema, but feedback has been that these had not benefited 
local traders.  
 

5. Councillor Cantrill 
How could Cambridge break into the Chinese tourist trade. The 
typical Chinese package tour visited Cambridge for just a few hours 
and added little to the local economy. 
 
Work was on-going to develop this market better through working closely 
with the Cambridge China Centre. Affect and Chinese tour operators. 
 

6. Councillor Harrison 
Could the University be encouraged to offer a purpose build visitor 
centre? 
 
The University are a key partner with the DMP project and recognised 
that the current visitor offer was fragmented. Most visitors, and many 



West Central Area Committee  Thursday, 12 September 2019 

 

 
 
 

5 

locals, were not aware of the wide range of museums available for 
visitors. 

 
Councillors thanked Emma for her interesting presentation. 

19/27/WAC Environmental Report - WCAC 
 
The Committee received a report from the Enforcement Team Leader. The 
report provided an overview of the Council’s Streets and Open Spaces, 
Environmental Health and Shared Waste service activity in the West Central 
Committee area over the past six months.   
 
The report provided open data on service performance, so that City and 
County Councillors and their constituents are informed of what service activity 
is happening in their area; and had the opportunity to engage in and help to 
shape this activity, including identifying specific local service requests / issues.  
 
The Enforcement Team Leader responded to questions as follows: 
 

1. Councillor Bick 
Needle finds had increased across the area. Market Ward figures 
were almost double the previous half yearly figure. Why? 
 
A single find, such as a large number of needles recovered from one 
property, would result is a spike in recorded finds. 

 
2. Councillor Chadwick 

Where the report states that action had taken place, are there any 
details on what that action was and how satisfied the complainant 
was with the outcome? 
 
The Environmental Health records were limited regarding the level of 
detail and how much it was appropriate to share in the report. The Officer 
undertook to investigate satisfaction levels if possible. 

Action Point: Nick Kester 
 

3. Councillor Bick 
Fitzroy Street suffers from high levels of litter by late afternoon and 
early evening. Was it possible for a second sweep of the area to be 
undertaken in the afternoon? 
 



West Central Area Committee  Thursday, 12 September 2019 

 

 
 
 

6 

The area was cleaned mechanically in the early mornings. A second 
clean would need to be completed manually as the machinery could not 
access the area when street trader’s furniture was in place. The Officer 
undertook to look into this matter. 

Action Point: Nick Kester 
 

4. Councillor Bick 
More enforcement was needed to tackle A Boards. 
 
A report regarding the policy on ‘A Boards’ when to Community Services 
Scrutiny Committee 18 months ago and it might be timely to review that 
policy. Action was taken and enforcement notices were served. The 
Enforcement team have the power to seize offending ‘A Boards’.  
 

5. Member of the Public 
Would the Rangers assist someone whose cycle had been locked 
to another cycle, as an anchor point, without permission of the 
owner? 
 
This was a service that the Rangers used provide subject to the Police 
checking the identity of the cycle owner. The Police are no longer able to 
do this so the service is no longer available. 
 

6. Councillor Harrison 
Could a slightly more inclusive term the ‘street life’ be found for 
report referring to homeless people?  
 
Noted. 
 

7. Councillor Harrison 
What is the current position regarding unattended bedding and 
belonging left in the street? 
 
The current position was to leave a three hour notice on the goods. After 
3 hours the goods could be removed to storage. The Police would prefer 
immediate removal as such goods could present a security threat. A 
change to the three hour policy would require an Executive Councillor 
decision. 
 

8. Councillor Harrison 
The public enjoyed the additional pavement space available when 
Stazioni Restaurant temporarily ceased trading. She urged 



West Central Area Committee  Thursday, 12 September 2019 

 

 
 
 

7 

members of this committee respond to the consultation on the 
pavement trading licence in order to permanently free up the space.  
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 9.10 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 


